shareholders with adequate returns and to ensure that the Group can fund its operations and continue as a going
concern.

The Group’s debt and capital includes ordinary share capital and financial liabilities, supported by financial assets.

There are no externally imposed capital requirements.

Management effectively manages the Group’s capital by assessing the Group’s financial risks and adjusting its
capital structure in response to changes in these risks and in the market. These responses include the management
of debt levels, distributions to shareholders and share issues.

There have been no changes in the strategy adopted by management to manage the capital of the Group since the
prior year. This strategy is to ensure that the Group’s gearing ratio remains approximately 35% going forward. The
gearing ratios for the years ended 31 March 2014, 31 March 2013 and 31 March 2012 are as follows:

5.	 Independent Accountant’s Report (cont.)

8I Holdings Limited 81PROSPECTUS

APPENDIX 3
8I HOLDINGS LIMITED

AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE AUDITED CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NOTE 21: ISSUED CAPITAL (cont’d)
Notional
Actual

Notional
Proforma

Consolidation

31.03.2014 31.03.2014

S$ S$

Total borrowings 18,259 18,259

Trade and other payables 6,306,604 1,089,627

Less cash and cash equivalents (4,685,371) (16,899,928)

Net debt 1,639,492 (15,792,042)

Total equity 4,661,336 22,703,870

Gearing ratio 0.35 n/a

NOTE 22: CAPITAL AND LEASING COMMITMENTS

a. Operating Lease Commitments

Non-cancellable operating leases contracted for but not
recognised in the financial statements

Payable – minimum lease payments:

– not later than 12 months 313,084 313,084

– between 12 months and five years 626,168 626,168

939,252 939,252

NOTE 23: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
Related Parties

The Group’s main related parties are as follows:

a. Key management personnel

Any person(s) having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity,
directly or indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of that entity, is considered key
management personnel.

For details of disclosures relating to key management personnel, refer to Note 8: Key Management Personnel
Compensation.

b. Entities subject to significant influence by the Group

An entity which has the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of an entity, but does not